
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DYDD LLUN, 9 MEHEFIN 2014 

  10.00 o’r gloch   

 

MONDAY, 9 JUNE 2014 

  10.00 am   
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 
LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 

Pennaeth Dros Dro 
Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 

Mr Huw Jones 
01248 752 108 

Interim Head of  
Democratic  
Services 

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated 
 
A M Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru / Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

19
th
 May, 2014. 

 
4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 
 

5    THE WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 19 - 50) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 
 

6    POLICY ON COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR PENSIONERS 2014/15  
(Pages 51 - 54) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

7    CAPITAL BUDGET 2013-14 OUT-TURN  (Pages 55 - 64) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

8    REVENUE BUDGET 2013-14 - PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN  (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

9    COMMUNITY/HOME CARE SERVICE PROVISION  (Pages 71 - 76) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Community. 
 

10    OPTIONS IN RELATION TO SECURING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE A5025 TO 
FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS OF HORIZON NUCLEAR 
POWER  (Pages 77 - 82) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Environmental and Technical Services. 
 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

11    LOWERING THE AGE OF ADMISSION TO LLANFAIRPWLL SCHOOL  (Pages 
83 - 86) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning. 
 

12    INCREASING THE COST OF SCHOOL MEALS  (Pages 87 - 90) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning. 
 

13    PROPOSAL TO DEAL WITH A SCHOOL BUDGET DEFICIT  (Pages 91 - 94) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth P Hughes, Aled M Jones, 
H Eifion Jones and Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:   Chief Executive 
Director of Sustainable Development 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director of Community 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 
Housing Technical Services Manager 
Programme and Business Planning Manager (for Item 6) 
Schools Modernisation Programme Manager (for Item 9) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors R.G.Parry (Item 9), R.Llewelyn Jones (Item 10), Ann 
Griffith, John Griffith, Llinos M.Huws, Victor Hughes, R.Meirion 
Jones, Nicola Roberts, Section 151 Officer. 
  

APOLOGIES:   None received.   
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None to declare. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
respect of Item 9 on the agenda; he remained at the meeting and took part in the 
discussion thereon.  
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 22 April, 2014 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 2 

 
4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Submitted – The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking 
approval for the Executive’s updated Work Programme for the period from June, 
2014 to January, 2015. 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported on the following additional 
changes for which he sought the Executive’s approval: 
 
•  To re-schedule Item 5 (Constitutional Changes – Remote Attendance) to a later 
date to allow for prior scrutiny of the subject. 
•  To include three new items for the 9th June meeting from the Lifelong Learning 
Department viz. to lower  the age of admission at Ysgol Llanfairpwll; School Meals, 
and the Outline Strategic Plan (SOP) with regard to the Llannau. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Planning and the Environment said that he had been 
informed that Item 12 (Planning Performance Agreement Charter) scheduled to be 
considered in June is to be deferred to July in order for it to be considered by the 
Inter Departmental Development Team. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the updated Forward Work Programme for June, 
2014 to January, 2015 subject to the additional changes outlined. 
 

5 CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 4, 2013/14  
 
Submitted – The report of the Deputy Chief Executive incorporating the Corporate 
Scorecard for Quarter 4 2013/14 which illustrated the current end of quarter 4 
position in relation to key indicators in the areas of People Management, 
Performance Management and Customer Service and any improvement and/or 
decline in performance and the reasons therefore.  
 
The Executive noted that the report reflected an improving picture overall and that 
the direction of travel generally for the indicators was upwards. Particular note was 
taken of the data with regard to sickness absence and whilst it was acknowledged 
that performance in relation to sickness absence  has improved, it was 
recommended that further work be undertaken especially with regard to ensuring 
that  Return to Work Interviews are conducted as a matter of course.  The Leader 
informed the Executive that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had established a 
Scrutiny Outcome Panel to focus on the issue of sickness absence; the Executive 
asked that any continuing underperformance in this area which the Scrutiny Panel 
identifies be brought to its attention.  
 
Attention was also drawn to the need to address the performance in respect of 
indicator SCA/0128b (the percentage of carers of adults who had an assessment or 
review of their needs in their own right during the year) where it remained below 
target. 
 
It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents.  
 

Page 2



 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 3 

6 OUTCOME AGREEMENT 2013-16  
 
Submitted – The report of the Programme and Business Planning Manager seeking 
approval for the Outcome Agreement for 2013-16.  
 
The Programme and Business Planning Manager reported that Officer negotiations 
with Welsh Government officials have now concluded and five strategic themes and 
outcomes from the Welsh Government’s programme for Government have been 
selected as a focus for the Outcome Agreement on the basis of their close fit with 
priorities of the 2013-17 Corporate Plan; because they provide a strong evidence 
base and their likely success rate. 
 

It was resolved to accept and adopt the Outcome Agreement for 2013-16. 
 

7 CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking the 
Executive’s support and subsequently, the Council’s approval to amend the 
Constitution with regard to the Forward Work Programme in order to reflect the 
enhanced current arrangements with regard to reporting and publicising the FWP. 
 
It was resolved to recommend to the County Council – 
 
•  That the proposed amendments to part 4.2.12 of the Constitution as 
detailed in the appendix to the report be approved, and 
 
•  the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the Constitution accordingly. 
 

8 FUTURE OF THE IN-HOUSE DLO HOUSING SERVICES AND NEW REPAIRS 
SERVICE  
 
Submitted – The report of the Head of Service (Housing Service) detailing a 
proposal  to  transform and modernise  the in-house DLO Housing Services with a
[...]
 to full Council for debate. 
 
The Housing Technical Services Manager responded to the amendment from the 
Housing Service’s perspective. 
 
The amendment was agreed by the Executive. 
 
It was resolved to approve the recommended option of retaining the service 
in-house, but merging the client and contractor teams into one repairs 
services, whilst modernising and transforming the service, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
•  That the aim should be to undertake and complete the transformation 
project of the Repairs Service within a 2 year timeframe 
 
•  That the recommended option also incorporates where feasible, elements 
of the following: 
 
   •  Option 2.1.3  with reference to different structures of contracts 
   •  Option 2.1.5 – outsourcing parts of the services 
   •  Option 2.1.8 – a Lean Service model 
 
•  That the restructure does not entail an expansion of the Repairs Service 
workforce 
 
•  That the number of contractors deployed by the Repairs Service is 
reviewed with a view to reduction. 
 
•  That a review of the project be undertaken within four months and a 
progress report presented to the Executive. 
 
•  That performance indicators for the Housing Repairs Service be 
incorporated within the Corporate Scorecard. 
 

9 SCHOOLS MODERNISATION - HOLYHEAD  
 
Submitted - The report of the Director of Lifelong Learning in relation to the schools 
modernisation process in Holyhead. 
 
The Director of Lifelong Learning clarified issues in relation to the following matters 
regarding which the Executive at its meeting on 20th December, 2013 had 

Page 4



 THE EXECUTIVE  19.05.2014 
 

 5 

requested further information prior to commencing the formal consultation process 
on the preferred option for modernising schools in the Holyhead area – 
 
Land ownership at the three school sites (Ysgol y Parch, Ysgol Llaingoch and Ysgol 
Parch.Thomas Ellis) 
Affordability 
Traffic management and road safety issues 
The status of the new school and, 

[...]
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive 
 

Date: 9 June 2014 
 

Subject: Monitoring Report for the Welsh Language 
Commissioner for 2013/14 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Ieuan Williams 
 

Head of Service: Lynn Ball 
Head of Function – Council Business and Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Carol Wyn Owen, Policy and Strategy Manager 
01248 752561 
CarolWynOwen@anglesey.gov.uk  
 

Local Members:  Not applicable. 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

It is a statutory requirement that the Council provides the Welsh Language 
Commissioner with a monitoring report on the implementation of its Language 
Scheme during 2013/14 – see the monitoring report in the Appendix to this paper. 
 
The Executive is requested to accept the content of the 2013/14 monitoring report 
and approve its submission to the Welsh Language Commissioner. 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 

for this option?  

Not applicable. 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

The Welsh Language Commissioner expects this report to be accepted and 

approved for submission to her office. 

 

 

D – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Yes.  The Full Council approved the Council’s Welsh Language Scheme in March 
2012.  The monitoring report outlines how the Welsh Language Scheme has been 
implemented during 2013/14. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:CarolWynOwen@anglesey.gov.uk


 

 

 

2 

 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Not applicable. 

 

 
                                                                  

                         

E – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

 2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

No financial implications 

 3 Legal / Monitoring Offi
[...]
bers:  Various 
 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

Recommendation: 

The Executive is asked to endorse the proposal that the provision of home care 

services be split on the basis of 70% to be provided externally and 30% to be provided 

“in-house”.  This is based on the following rationale: 

 This position to be reached by 2017. 

 The In-house 30% share to include the reablement provision.  

 The 30% will be made up as 20% reablement and 10% home care. 

 The Department to retain capacity to deliver home care under the following 
circumstances: 

- in those areas where the external capacity to deliver is very low, for 
example, for service users that are geographically isolated; 

- in the event of an external provider withdrawing services and where no 
alternative external provider is available;   

- to ensure continuity of service for service users when they transfer from 
the reablement service; 

- to continue to have a role in shaping the social care workforce and 
maintain professional expertise; 

- to allow for meeting changes in local market capacity in the future. 

 The Department to continue to proactively monitor performance and contract 

delivery by all providers. 

 The Department to produce a Market Position Statement during 2014 in order to 

re-structure and facilitate the home care market on the island.  

 The in-house service will continue to focus on specialist services such as the 

Generic Health and Social Care Workers and the Specialist Dementia Workers. 

Both these services are externally funded,  are expected to expand and are not 

included in the 70:30 split.  

 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9

mailto:SandraLThomas@anglesey.gov.uk


Reasons: 

1. Introduction 

To ensure a better and broader range of services for more people, there will have to be 

changes to the way services are being delivered.  The Older Adult Social Care Service 

Intentions document makes it clear that our service users will experience a better quality 

of life through a broader choice of high quality services and greater availability of 

services. By transforming Older Adult Social Care  we will deliver a quality service which 

meets the future need, provides value for money and is fit for purpose and one that 

provides support for individuals to make informed choices about their own future care 

requirements.   

 

2. Safeguarding quality and client choice 

All providers, whether in-house or external, are subject to the exact same inspection 

regime by the Inspectorate (CSSIW).  The CSSIW regulates all aspects of social care 

using the regulations and national minimum standards as set out by Welsh 

Government.  The Department’s Contracts Team also undertakes contract compliance 

and monitor the quality of services delivered by all providers in accordance with the 

requirements set out in the North Wales Domiciliary Care Framework Ageement.   

 

It is an expectation that all service users should be able to exercise choice and control 

over their care which includes being able to select which care provider should be 

commissioned to meet their assessed needs.  It follows that it is not the Council’s 

prerogative to impose a preferred provider.  The Social Services Improvement Agency 

(SSIA) recognises the potential changing role of the local authority from the provider of 

services to one where it seeks to influence, develop and encourage the market towards 

the provision of good quality care.  Furthermore, in March 2014, the SSIA published a 

Commissioner’s Toolkit to assist councils to undertake the activities required in order to 

be successful in developing services to best meet the needs of the local population, and 

deliver effective outcomes both now and in the future.   

 

In line with all other North Wales authorities, the criteria for accessing council funded 

social care is set for those with critical and substantial needs only.  Those individuals 

assessed as having low level or
[...]


 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

The proposal would identify revenue savings for the authority.  

                        

E – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) (mandatory) 

 

 2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

 3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  

 

 5 Human Resources (HR) . HR have asked for a detailed 
implementation plan for 
consultation with staff and unions. 

 6 Property  Not applicable 

 7 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

Not applicable 

8 Scrutiny  

9 Local Members  

10 Any external bodies / other/s Independent sector domiciliary care 
agencies 

 
 

F – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic  

 2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

Page 76



 

FF - Appendices: 

 

 

 

G - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

Portfolio Decision on Schedule of Rates for Domiciliary Care 30/04/14 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  Page 1 of 2 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive Committee 
 

Date: 9th June 2014 

Subject: Options in relation to securing improvements to the 
A5025 to facilitate the development proposals of 
Horizon Nuclear Power 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Richard Dew 

Head of Service: Dewi R Williams, Head of Service (Environment and 
Technical) 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Arwel R Roberts 
X2311 
arrht@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:  Richard Owain Jones, Aled Morris Jones, Will Hughes, John 
Griffith,Kenneth P Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, Gwilym O 
Jones, Richard Dew. 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

1 Recommendations  
 
1.1 To note discussions to date with Horizon Nuclear Power (HNP) in relation to 
potential construction and improvement works required to the A5025 to facilitate the 
construction and operation of the proposed new nuclear power station at Wylfa; 
 
1.2 To authorise Officers to progress discussions with HNP to establish the most 
appropriate approach to ensuring delivery of the works required to the A5025 
including investigating working in partnership with HNP and discussing and working 
up a framework under which such an arrangement might proceed. 

1.3. To note that any partnering/joint working arrangement progressed under 1.2 

(above) will be brought back to the Executive for consideration before it is entered 

into by the Council. 

 

Reasons :- 

2 Introduction 

2.1 Officers have had informal discussions with HNP over the past 12 months on a 

number of issues connected with the development of Wylfa Newydd.  Part of these 

discussions have centred around HNP’s intentions to undertake/fund construction 

and improvement works to the A5025 in order to facilitate the construction and 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



 

  Page 2 of 2 

 

operation of the new nuclear power station. 

2.2 The discussions with Officers have identified a number of issues which need 

further consideration in the context of progressing the consenting of these works.  

They include design, planning, procurement, consultation and land acquisition. 

2.3 What has become clear is that there needs to be a close working relationship 

with HNP. However, depending upon the approach adopted in relation to the various 

issues, it might be that that relationship takes one of a number of forms including, 

potentially, a partnership arrangement between the Council and HNP. 

2.4 This report is looking at this in more detail and is seeking authority for Officers to 

explore this further with HNP.  

3 Background 

3.1 It is important that the Council's role in relation to the A5025 works is clear in 

order to provide clarity in respect of the responsibilities the Council has going forward 

and to ensure promotion of the works is undertaken in an appropriate
[...]
 
increase by around £3,000 a month from September 2014. 
 
In view of the above, it is recommended that a 10p per meal increase be 
implemented from September 2014 to partially offset the expected increases in costs 
to the authority. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or 

opt for this option?  

The other option considered was not to change the cost of school meals. This would 

increase the pressure on the budget line which at present is in slight deficit. 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

The decision to increase the cost of FSM is an issue that is relevant to the Executive 

and other members. 

 
 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

This is in line with the Council’s view that costs should reflect the cost of the service 

provided. 

 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Yes 

 
                                                                   

                         

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

  

4 Human Resources (HR)  

5 Property   

6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

 

7 Scrutiny  

8 Local Members  

9 Any external bodies / other/s  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 3 of 2 

 

E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

 
 
 

F - Appendices: 

None 

 
 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any 

further information): 

None 

 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 1 of 2 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive 

Date: June 9th, 2014 

Subject: Proposal to deal with a school budget deficit  

Portfolio Holder(s): Ieuan Williams 

Head of Service: Gwynne Jones 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Gwynne Jones 
01248 752921 
gxjed@anglesey.gov.uk 

Local Members:   

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

The purpose of the report is for the Executive Committee to agree to the principle of the 
use of reserves to support the budget recovery plan at Ysgol Uwchradd  Caergybi.   
 
The proposal involves the planned use of Lifelong Learning reserves to support the 
school’s budget recovery plan to be implemented over a 3  year period. The following 
service specific reserves -  £276k from Post 16 reserve and £84k from the Schools 
Specific Contingency reserve will be used to create an overall reserve of £360k in total. 
This reserve will be used to match any end of financial year savings made by the school 
on a pound-for-pound basis. 
 
Background to the budget deficit. 
An analysis of Secondary Schools’ Funding was presented to the Schools Forum on 
13th December 2013.  The report drew attention to a difference in Post-16 funding for 
Caergybi in that the revised funding formula,  introduced in 2011/12,  resulted in a 
significant decrease in Ysgol Uwchradd Caergybi’s per pupil funding for Post 16. This 
meant that since 2011/12 the school has effectively been under-funded over a 3 year 
period. The extent of this underfunding has been calculated to be £360k. 
 
Following a discussion with the Director of Lifelong Learning and the Interim Section 
151 Officer, a solution has been suggested to address this issue by utilising the 
reserves as outlined above. 
 
The reserves are ring fenced to use by Schools only, with one restricted to Post 16 
issues. A balance of £506k will remain on the Schools Specific Contingency reserve 
and will remain restricted to use by Schools only. 
 
The introduction of a new funding formula for Post 16 funding for 2014-15 has 
addressed the issu
[...]


2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

 
 
 

F - Appendices: 

None 

 
 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any 

further information): 

None 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 The Welsh Language Scheme Monitoring Report
	6 Policy on Council Tax Reduction Scheme for Pensioners 2014/15
	7 Capital Budget 2013-14 Out-Turn
	8 Revenue Budget 2013-14 - Provisional Out-Turn
	9 Community/Home Care Service Provision
	10 Options in Relation to Securing Improvements to the A5025 to facilitate the Development Proposals of Horizon Nuclear Power
	11 Lowering the age of admission to Llanfairpwll School
	12 Increasing the Cost of School Meals
	13 Proposal to deal with a School Budget Deficit



Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  09.06.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Sustainable Development, 
Director of Lifelong Learning, 
Director of Community, 
Head of Adults Services, 
Interim Head of Resources (Finance)/Section 151 Officer, 
Interim Head of Democratic Services, 
Policy & Strategy Manager (CWO) (Item 5), 
Interim Accountancy Services Manager (BHO) (Items 7 & 8), 
Revenues & Benefit Manager (GJ) (Item 6), 
Group Accountant (BD) (Item 7), 
Project Director (Major Projects) Highways (AR), 
Finance Project Officer (Social Services) (SLT) (Item 9), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Ann Griffith (Item 9), John Griffith (Items 7 & 8), 
Llinos M. Huws (Item 12), R. Llewelyn Jones (Items 9, 12 & 13), 
R.G. Parry OBE (Item 8), R. Meirion Jones (Item 11).  
 

APOLOGIES:  None 
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts declared a personal interest in Item 12 and took no part 
in discussion or voting. 
  
Councillor R.Ll. Jones declared a personal interest in Item 12.  He was allowed to 
raise questions in respect of the item.   
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
The Chief Executive stated that he has approved a visit to Japan by 3 
representatives from the County Council as part of the Energy Island programme. 
 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  09.06.2014 
 

 2 

3 MINUTES  
 
Submitted for confirmation - the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on the 

19
th
 May, 2014. 

  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on the 19
th
 

May, 2014 be confirmed as a true record. 
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking 
approval for the Executive’s updated Work Programme for the period from July 
2014 to February 2015. 
  
The Interim Head of Democratic Services noted that 2 additional items had been 
included within the Forward Work Programme :- 
  
Item 11 – Older Adult Social Care Accommodation Options – Cybi  
Item 12 – Older Adult Social Care Accommodation Options – Amlwch and Llangefni 
  
It was noted that both items will be discussed by the relevant Scrutiny Committee at 
the first instance. 
  
RESOLVED to confirm the update Forward Work Programme for the period 
June 2014 – January 2015. 
 

5 THE WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME MONITORING REPORT  
 
Submitted – the report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services seeking the 
Executive’s approval to the annual Welsh language monitoring report and to 
authorise its submission to the Welsh Language Commissioner by 30 June, 2014. 
  
RESOLVED to accept the 2013/14 monitoring report and to approve its 
submission to the Welsh Language Commissioner. 
 

6 POLICY ON COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR PENSIONERS 2014/15  
 
Submitted – the report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer in relation to the above. 
  
The Portfolio Holder (Finance) reported that the County Council’s scheme to help 
pensioners reduce their Council Tax will be for the period of 2014/15 only.   
  
RESOLVED to approve the County Council’s scheme for 2014/15. 
 

7 CAPITAL BUDGET 2013-14 OUT-TURN  
 
Submitted – the report of the Interim Head of Resources (Finance)/Section 151 
Officer in relation to the above. 
  



 THE EXECUTIVE  09.06.2014 
 

 3 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

8 REVENUE BUDGET 2013-14 - PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN  
 
Submitted – the report of the Interim Head of Resources (Finance)/Section 151 
Officer in relation to the spending against service and corporate budgets.   
  
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

9 COMMUNITY/HOME CARE SERVICE PROVISION  
 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Community in relation to the above. 
  
The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) stated that to ensure a better and 
broader range of services for more people, there will have to be changes to the way 
services are being delivered.  He noted that he wished it to be recorded that he will 
be monitoring the provision carefully and will ask for the related performance 
indicator to be monitored within the corporate scorecard. 
  
Councillor Ann Griffith stated that she had concerns regarding the 
Community/Home Care Service Provision as she wished to see the best provision 
for the people of Anglesey.  She considered that the full County Council should 
have the opportunity to discuss this important provision.  Councillor R.Ll. Jones 
reiterated the concerns in respect of this provision. 
  
The Director of Community responded that detailed analysis of the 
Community/Home Care Service provision has been undertaken to ensure that the 
service is sustainable and provides support for individuals to make choices about 
their own future care requirements.  The CSSIW regulates all aspects of social care 
using regulations and national minimum standards set out by Welsh Government. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
•  to endorse the proposal that the provision of home care services be split on 
the basis of 70% to be provided externally and 30% to be provided ‘in-house’. 
  
•  that the related performance indicator will be monitored on the corporate 
scorecard. 
 

10 OPTIONS IN RELATION TO SECURING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE A5025 TO 
FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS OF HORIZON NUCLEAR 
POWER  
 
Submitted – the report of the Head of Service (Environmental and Technical 
Services) in relation to informal discussions with Horizon Nuclear Power over the 
last 12 months on a number of issues which include their intentions to 
undertake/fund construction and improvements to the A5025. 
 
 
  



 THE EXECUTIVE  09.06.2014 
 

 4 

RESOLVED  
  
•  to note the discussions to date with Horizon Nuclear Power (HNP) in 
relation to potential construction and improvement works required to the 
A5025 to facilitate construction and operation of the proposed new nuclear 
power station at Wylfa. 
  
•  to authorise Officers to progress discussions with HNP to establish the 
most appropriate approach to ensuring delivery of the works required to the 
A5025 including investigating working in partnership with HNP and 
discussing and working up a framework under which an agreement might 
proceed. 
  
•  to note that any partnering/joint working arrangement progressed under the 
above will be brought back to the Executive for consideration before it is 
entered into by the Council. 
 

11 LOWERING THE AGE OF ADMISSION TO LLANFAIRPWLL SCHOOL  
 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Lifelong Learning seeking Executive 
approval to commence the process of consultation on the proposal to lower the age 
of admission at Ysgol Llanfairpwllgwyngyll. 
  
RESOLVED that authority be given to Officers to consult on the proposed 
lowering of the age of admission at Ysgol Llanfairpwll. 
 

12 INCREASING THE COST OF SCHOOL MEALS  
 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Lifelong Learning in respect of increase 
required to be implemented in the cost of school meals from September 2014. 
  
Councillor Llinos M. Huws expressed concern that some families will be unable to 
afford such increase.  Some families who do not qualify for free school meals are 
already dependent on food bank.  Councillor R.Ll. Jones reiterated the concerns in 
respect of this increase in the cost of school meals. 
  
The Director of Lifelong Learning responded that the cost of school meals on 
Anglesey compares favourably with other counties.  The County Council has not 
increased the cost of school meals since September 2012.  
  
RESOLVED that a 10p per school meal increase be implemented from 
September, 2014. 
 

13 PROPOSAL TO DEAL WITH A SCHOOL BUDGET DEFICIT  
 
Submitted – the report of the Director of Lifelong Learning to seek the agreement in 
principle of the use of reserves to support the budget recovery plan at Ysgol 
Uwchradd Caergybi.    The proposal involves the planned use of Lifelong Learning 
reserves to support the school’s budget recovery plan to be implemented over a 3 
year period.   



 THE EXECUTIVE  09.06.2014 
 

 5 

  
RESOLVED to agree to the planned use of Lifelong Learning reserves to 
support the budget recovery plan at Ysgol Uwchradd, Caergybi. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.15 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 


